

No. 19-3749

**IN THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Kathleen Uradnik,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

Inter Faculty Organization, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Minnesota, No. 0:18-cv-01895-PAM-LIB
The Honorable Paul A. Magnuson

Appellant’s Opening Brief

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
RICHARD B. RAILE
RENEE M. KNUDSEN
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant

Summary and Statement on Oral Argument

The Plaintiff, Dr. Kathleen Uradnik, is a professor at St. Cloud State University (the “University”) and belongs to a bargaining unit represented by the Inter Faculty Organization (the “IFO”). Dr. Uradnik is not a member of the IFO, disagrees with its positions, and objects to its representation.

Table of Contents

Summary and Statement on Oral Argument..... i

Introduction 1

Jurisdictional Statement 3

Statement of the Issues 3

Statement of Facts..... 5

 A. Minnesota Law Permits Governmental Entities To Recognize a Union as Employees’ “Exclusive Representative” 5

 B. The University Appoints the Union To Speak for Dr. Uradnik 6

 C. Dr. Uradnik Is Excluded from Many University Positions Because of Her Choice Not To Join the IFO 8

 D. IFO Members Are Compensated for Work on IFO Committees 14

 E. Dr. Uradnik Overcame the Tilted Playing Field To Achieve Tenure, Despite Repeated Rejection from Committee Service Jobs 14

 F. Proceedings Below 16

 1. Dr. Uradnik’s Claims 16

 2. Dr. Uradnik’s Preliminary Injunction Motion on Count I—But Not Count II 16

 3. The Case on Remand..... 17

 4. The District Court’s Rulings..... 18

Summary of Argument..... 19

Standard of Review 22

Argument 23

 I. Defendants Discriminate Against Dr. Uradnik by Denying Her Material Employment Advantages on the Basis of Her Protected Speech and Association 23

 A. Denying Dr. Uradnik Compensation and Committee Positions Based on Union Membership Is an Unconstitutional Condition..... 24

B.	There Is No Justification for Burdening Dr. Uradnik’s First Amendment Rights.....	30
II.	The District Court Erred in Its Treatment of Dr. Uradnik’s Count II	32
A.	Count II Was Part of Dr. Uradnik’s Complaint All Along	32
B.	The District Court Should Have Granted Dr. Uradnik Leave to Amend	34
C.	The District Court’s Apparent Reliance on <i>Knight</i> Was Legally Erroneous.....	37
1.	<i>Knight</i> Does Not Reach the Issues in This Case	38
2.	<i>Knight</i> , if Read To Allow Employment Discrimination, Would Require Abrogation or Reversal.....	40
III.	Minnesota’s Compelled Representation Scheme Impinges Dr. Uradnik’s First Amendment Rights Without Any Justification	41
A.	Minnesota Law Compels Dr. Uradnik’s Speech on Matters of Substantial Public Concern.....	41
B.	Minnesota Law Compels Dr. Uradnik To Associate with the Union	44
C.	Minnesota’s Scheme Is Not Narrowly Tailored	45
	Conclusion	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	46, 47
<i>Allen v. Napolitano</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2011)	26
<i>Andersen v. McCotter</i> , 100 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	40
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	40
<i>Artis v. Francis Howell N. Band Booster Ass’n</i> , 161 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	34
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee County, Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	3, 19
<i>Blackburn v. Snow</i> , 771 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	45
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	44, 45
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	40
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000)	3, 22, 24, 26
<i>DePriest v. Milligan</i> , 823 F.3d 1179 (8th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Enter. Bank v. Magna Bank of Mo.</i> , 92 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 398 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1968).....	35
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	5, 46, 47
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	41, 46
<i>Hoffman v. Dewitt Cty.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 795 (C.D. Ill. 2016).....	26
<i>Holloway v. Clackamas River Water</i> , 739 F. App’x 868 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26

<i>Humphreys v. Roche Biomedical Labs., Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	45
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local No. 3808 v. City of Kansas City</i> , 220 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2000)	23, 30
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	43
<i>Johnson v. Grim-Smith Hosp.</i> , 453 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	44, 45
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (1892).....	19
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan Distrib. Co. v. Unidynamic Corp.</i> , 868 F.2d 992 (8th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	3, 24, 41
<i>Okruhlik v. Univ. of Ark.</i> , 395 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2005).....	1, 24
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	44
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	4, 20, 32
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	43, 45
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	44
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	29, 30
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	25
<i>Thompson v. Shock</i> , 852 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Treasury Employees</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	31
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	44

W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....43, 44

Weitz Co. v. Lloyd’s of London, 574 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2009) 4, 32

Wilburn v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of St. Louis,
492 F.2d 1288 (8th Cir. 1974)..... 4, 35, 37

Wishnatsky v. Rovner, 433 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2006) 29

Word v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr., 542 F. App’x 540 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 35

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., amend. I.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 4, 34, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 4, 20, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 19, 33, 37

Minn. Stat. § 179A.06 6, 42

Minn. Stat. § 179A.07 5, 42

Minn. Stat. § 179A.086, 8, 42

Minn. Stat. § 179A.1242, 43

Minn. Stat. § 179A.13 5, 41, 42, 43

Minn. Stat. § 179A.14 5, 42

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-603..... 47

Other Authorities

Opp’n Br., *Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Organization*,
No. 18-719 (U.S. Mar. 27, 2019) 42
